period of 30 days following the deadline for submitting the report for 2021-2022 reporting 
period for the industrial facility located at 829 Production Place, in the city of Newport Beach. 

This Complaint proposes that a mandatory minimum penalty in the amount of forty-five 
thousand dollars ($45,000) be imposed. The penalty amount is the mandatory minimum 
penalty as authorized by Water Code sections 13385 and 13385.1. 

A public hearing on this matter is scheduled for the Santa Ana Water Board meeting on April 
24, 2026. Pursuant to Water Code section 13323, the Discharger has the option to waive its

[...]

Should Hixson waive its right to a hearing and pay the proposed liability, 
the Santa Ana Water Board may not hold a public hearing on this matter. 

If Hixson chooses to waive its right to a hearing, please sign and submit the enclosed Waiver 
Form. Please make the check payable to the Cleanup and Abatement Account for forty-five 

thousand dollars ($45,000) and include the Complaint Number (No. R8-2026-0007) on the 
memo line. Please send the following information to the appropriate location: 

Mail Waiver Form to:     Mail Payment to: 
RWQCB      SWRCB – Accounting Office 
Attn: Kaitlin Diaz     Attn: